

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER WHEELER,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 205, 2015
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE AS AMICUS CURIAE,
URGING REVERSAL OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
DECISION DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
SUPPRESS FILED AGAINST THE STATE**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
Richard H. Morse (ID No. 531)
100 W. 10th St., Suite 603
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326
rmorse@aclu-de.org

Attorney for Proposed Amicus Curiae

August 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Fourth Amendment Forbids Unconstrained Searches 7

 B. The Particularity Requirement is Heightened in the Context of
 Computer Searches 10

 C. The Warrant in this Case Was Overbroad and Violated the
 Particularity Requirement Because it Had No Temporal Limitation
 and Did Not Require Investigators to View Only Those Files that
 were Potentially Responsive 12

 D. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	10, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	8
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012)	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	8
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Fink v. State</i> , 817 A.2d 781 (Del. 2003)	14
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	14
<i>Klitzman, Klitzman & Gallagher v. Krut</i> , 744 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	15
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	9
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ____, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	2, 8, 10-11, 15

<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	8
<i>State v. Fink</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 188 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 2001)	14
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 60 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2013)	15, 16
<i>State v. Holden</i> , No. 30, 2011.....	1
<i>United States v. Abboud</i> , 438 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Evaschuck</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Fleet Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	2
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	16

<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 405 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 277 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 314 A.2d 905 (Del. 1973)	6
STATUTES	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1263(3).....	3
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2307	3, 7
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3532	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Art. I, § 6 of the Delaware Constitution	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
